inutes of the Regular Meeting of the Executive Committee of
the Board of Trustees of the University of Kentucky, January 17,
1941,

The Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees, University
of Kentucky, met in the President's Office at the University rriday,
January 17, 19241, at 9:30 a.m, The members of the Commnittee pres-
ent were Judge Richard C, Stoll, Chalrman; H, S. Cleveland, ZRobert
P, Hobson, and Lee Kirkpatrick, President Thomas Cooper and D, H,
Peak, Secretary of the Board, were present,

1, Approval of iinutes,

The minutes of the mecting of the Executive Committee of Novem-
ber 22, 1941, were approved as published,

2, Financial Report,

The Business Agent submitted financlal mport for December,
1940, The report was ordered filed, and the summary thereof,
ordered published in the minutes, reads as follows:

FINANCIAL REPORT FROW JULY 1, 1940 TO DECELBER 31, 1940,
GENERAL FUND

Operating Accounts

Budgeted Income — - - — = « - « - & « o & & = & $1,495,673,74
Salaries and Other Commitments - - - - - - - « 1,113,260419
Avallable for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - 382,415,556
Expended to December 31, 1940 - = = = = « - — = 211,760422
Unencumbered balance - - - = = = = w = = = = & 170,655,403

Budgeted Income e = = = o« = = = = o o o - - 99,930,400
Salaries and Other Commitments - - - -« - - ~ o 19,550,400
Avallable for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - 80,450,400
Expended to December 31, 1940 = = = - = = = - 54,172,712
Unencuimbered balance = = = = = w« = o« = = ~ ~ o 46,207,429

Experiment Station Fund

Budigeted INCOME = wm = = = o = o o o - o - - 470,078,422
Saleries and Other Commitments - - - « = « - - - 3104784400
Avallable for Expense, Supplies & Equipment - - 1594294422
Expended to December 81, 1940 = - - - - - - - - 64,930,776

Unencumbered balance - - - = = = = o o« = o o o 94,363,446



Agricultural Extension Fund

Budgeted ITnCome =« = = = = = = = - - — = = = — = 758,720,00
Salaries gnd Other Commitmconts w - = =« - =« = - 654,196,00
Avallaple for Expens:, Supplies & Eculpment - - 124,534,00
Expended to December 31, 1240 = = = = = = = « - 54,324,06
Unencunbered Balance - - - - — - - —« = « & - - = 70,199,94
Special Aporopriations
Library BEouipment - « - - = = - - = « - o« « - = 10,000,00
Expended to December 31, 1940 - = « — = « - —~ ~ o,BQQ,pG
Unencumbered balance - = = = - - - - = « - ~ = 6,170444
Scientific Equipment — - - = « - - « & - ~ - ~ 20,000,00
Expended to December 31,1240 = = = = = = « - - 17,8511§9
Unencumbered balgnce = - = = =« - o « =« = « - 2,148,851
Home Economics Equipment - - « - w = - =« & =« - 15,000,00
Expended to December 31, 1940 = = = = « = = - 14,544 ,41
Unencumbered balante — — « - = - o & « = = = = 655459
Engineering Equipnment - - -« -« - - = - - - - - & 25,000,400
Expended to Deceitber Ol, 1940 = = -+ = = = - - 22,996,811
Unencumbered balance = « - « - « « =« = o « = = 2,003,419

5 necuisition Committec Report,

The Requilsition Committee filed written report of its action
each week from November 14, 1940, To January 8, 1941, inclusive,
The report shows that orders were made by the Business Office on
authority of the Requisition Committee in the manner prescribed by
the Board of Trustees and state laws, running from No, 4262 to No,
5766, The report was examined, and on motion and second the or
ders and budget additions named therein were ratified and approved,
and payments on sald orders were authorized and approved,

4, Allotments of State Appropriation,

The Business Agent presented the following summary of allotment
of State appropriations for third qugrter by the Statec Finance De-
partment?



ks Summary of Allotments of State Appropriations

December 31, 1940

Name Amount Amount Amount Expended Balance Unallot ted
Allotted and Encumbered Balance

General Appro-College $818,000.00 $629,000.00 w:uw.mmm.wp $386,461.66  $189,000.00
Engineering Equipment 25,000.00  25,000.00 2h,142.05 %57.9 000.00
Library Equipment 10,000.00 7,000.00 2,568.76 7,431.2 3,0N0.00
Repairs to Builldings 12,000.00 12,000.00 8,ha0.12 3,510.88 000,N0C
Scientific % Lab. Equinment 20,000.00 20,000.00 HN.NOm.Hw 291.83 000.00
Home Economics Equipment 15 ,000.00 15,000.00 14,386.77 613.23% 000.00
Special Agricult ure 24,000.00 13,000.00 12,000.00 12,000.00 6,000.00
Bankhead-Jones by 438,21 b 438,21 17,350.00 27,083.21 000.00
Morrill-ielson U42,750.00 _

Int. on bonds 8,6l .50 51,394.50 47,072.25 17,146.66 34,017, 8L 4,322.25
Agricultural Extension 130,000.00 97,500.00 64,912.05 65,087.95 32,500.00
Experiment Station U8M 44,000.00 37,250.00 25,492.28 22,507.72 10,750.00
Public Service 21,000.00 15,245.00 10,085.00 10,915.00 5,755.00
Robinson Substation 16,000.00 12,279.15 7,947.85 8,052.15 m.ﬂmo.mm
Western Ky. Substation 16,000.00 12,000.00 8,007.27 w.mwm.ﬁm , 000.00
Nursery Inspection 2,000.00 1,500.00 833,32 1,166.68 500.00
Tobacco Research 7,500.00 5, 745.00 3,290.58 4,209.42 1,755.00



(1

5o Auditor's Report of University's Construction Prograli,

The President presented a copy of report of D, A, Logan, auditox
of Public aAccounts, of examination mgde by J. I. Dompsey under super-
vision of tlhe Auditor, of the Construction Program of the University
of Kentucky as of June 350, 1240, The report was received, and or-
dered acknowledged and filed,

B¢ Payment of Accounts of Swets & Zeitlinger, The Hague, Nether-
lands,

The Business Agent proscnted correspondence with The Netherland
Shipplng and Trading Committec, 25 Broadway, New York,rclative to
payment of checks issued to N, V, Swets & Zeitlinger, Amsterdam, for
certain purchases of books mpde and reccived from sald N, V., Swets
& Zeitlinger by the University of Kontucky, With the correspondcence
is filed copy of a letter from the Federal Reserve Rank of New York
to banking institutions in its territory and a pamphlet contalning
Information on the following:

Lo

Netherlands Royal Decree of May 24, 1240, and
Power of Attorney issued thereunder
to the kinister of the Netherlands,
Washington, D, C,

(Copy of letter dated June 27, 40, from the
Secretary of State to the Secre f the Treasury
setting forth the exchange of notes between the State
Department and the Minister of the Netherlands
relative to such Decree and Power of Attorney;

and copy of English translation of such Decree,

certified by the Minister of the Netherlands,)

The Netherland Shipping and Trading Committec asked that the
checks, s8ix issued by the State Treasurer, aid three issued by the
Unlversity of Kentucky be relssued, payable to The Netherland
Shipping and Trading Committee, The question regarding the State
Treasurer checks was submitted to the Treasurer, Mr, E, E, Shannon,
whose answer was as followss



COMLIONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY
OFFICE OF STATE TREASURER
Frankfort

December 9, 1840

Mr,D, H, Peak,
Business Agent,
University of Kentucky,
Louisville, Ky,

Dear Sire

We h,ve your letter of Nov, 29 inregard to checks lssued
to the Netherland Shipping and Trading Committee,

It is the Attorney General's opinlon that we should not
hold to the thirty day time limit for payment of check atb
the bank but that we should recuest thelr representative
here in America to endorse the original check and present
same for nayment at their pleasure, Of course that ape
plies to all foreign companies that {do business in America.

I am enclosing your correspondence with this letter,
Yours very truly,

E. E. SHANNON, TREASURER
(Signed) . D, Ball

BeBe BY CHIEF ACCOUNTANT
ENC,

_The Netherland Shipping and Trading Committee was gilven a copy
of the above statement made by the State Treasurer, and the follove
ing correspondence ensued:

NETHERLAND SHIPPING AND TRADING COMMITTEE
25 BROADWAY
NEW YORK

49706 January 3, 1941

Mr, D, H, Peak, Buslness agent,
University of Kentucky,
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Sir:

. « « « . Ve gre naturslly entirvely
at your dioUO al Lo qivn s receint for such checks wlich
nould show that the amount has been received by us for



account of Swets & Zeltlinger and that the amounts re-
celved are to be held by us in their faovor until such tinme
as *the amounts can be turned over to the actual beneflclary,
now in territory occupled by the encmy,

Yours very truly,

" NETHERLAND SHIPPING AND TRADING COMMITTEE
Sub-Committee for Finance

January
Six
1941

Netherland Shipping and Trading Committee
25 Broadway
New York

Gentlemen:

I have your letter of January 3, The checks you hold
that were signed by the State Treasurer are without ny
Jurisdiction, It will be necessary for you to take up
the natter of change in these checks with the Treasurer
of the State of Kentucky,

The checks that you hold that were sipgned by the President
and Business Agent of the University may be returned to

me and I will refer your request for chanpe of the checks
to the Executive Committee of the Board of Trustees at g
meeting which will be held in a short time, Please return
these checks at once,

Yours very truly,

(Signed) D, H, Peuk
Business Agent

DHP gnis,

- et e o LY Y Y - s e v



NETHERLAND SHIPPING AND TRADING COMMITTEE
25 BROADWAY
NEW YORK
January 9, 1941
REGISTERED KAIL

r, D, H, Peak, Business Agent,
University of Kentucky
Lexington, Kentucky

Dear Sir:

We have Just received your kind letter of January
6 and in accordance with the second naragraph, we beg to
return to you under regilstered cover, the following three
checks?

#U 4880, dated June 29, 1940 826,19
#v 1595, d Nov, 13, 1840 0,74 )
#V 2075 " Dec, 15, 1940 229,50 3256443

These checks are all dravn on the First National Bank & Trust
Co,, Lexington, Kentucky, to the order of Swets & Zeltlinger,

We have written you in the past that title to all
claims due to natural or legal persons domiciled in the XNether-
lands is now vested in the Netherlands Government, We under—
stand that you will asubmit the matter of these checks to your
Board of Tprustees at their next meeting. For this purpose
we thought we might as well send you the circular issued on
July 2nd by the Federal Reserve Bank containing the Netherlands
Royal Decree of May 24th, and the power of attorney issued
therein to the Minister of the Netherlands at Wasniﬂrton,

D,Cq This circular ualso sets forth the exchange of note
between tne Secretary of State of the Unlted States and

the Secretary of the Treasury, from which it will appear
that official cognizance has been taken by the Administrae-
tion of this Decree, The Netherlands Shipping and Trading
Committee is scting for and on behalf of the Government

of the Netherlunds represented by Jdr. A, Loudon, Nether-
lsnds Minister in Washington, and on the strength thereof
we therefom reaquest you to 1ssue to us one or more checks

in the aggregate of 8256.43, instead of the enclosed vouchs
ers,

Kindly roqu\%tlnb you to acknowledpe recceipnt oi
these e¢nclosures and hoping to recelve the newly lssued
checks ut your earlliest convenlence, we remnain

Yours very truly,

UETHERLAND SHIPPING AND TRADING COMMITTEE
Sub=Committece for Flnance,



(€]

On motion and second it was ordered that the Business Agent
reissue the following cnecks in the name of The Netherland
Shipping and Trading Committee:

Name of payee on the following checks to be changed
from Swets & Zeltlinger to Netherland Shipping and
TradingCommittee,25 Broadway, New York:

Check 4880 for $26,19, date June 29, 1940, Voucher 8381
Check 1595 for 50,74, date November 13, 1840, Voucher 2371
Check 2075, for $229,50, date December 13, 1940, Voucher 3212;

a recelpt to be signed by said company and attached to the reissued
checks, The receipt 1is to be worded as follows:

_ Received from the University of Kentucky $26,19,
amount of invoice of N,V, Swets & Zeitlinger, dated January
29, 1840, to be held by the undersigned in favor of N, V,
Swets & Zeitlinger until such time as the amount can be
turned over to the actual beneficiary now in territory occu-
piéd by *the enemy,

This January 1941,

7o Haggln Trust Account——Bank Statement.

The President presented statement of the Bank of New York of
the Trust Account of the Haggin Estate, from July 13, 1940, to
January 14, 1941, The statement was received, and ordered acknowl-
edged and filed,

8¢ Educ.tional Buyers Assoclatlon,

The Buslness Agent reported that the University is a member of
the Educational Buyers Agsoclation, and pays dues to that Assocloe
tion in amount of 330,00 per year, as such member, the University
1s entitled to make purchases of equipment and supplies through the
"Educational and Institutional Cooperative Service, Inc," On goods
purchased through that organization a "patronage iividend" is dew
clared semisannually,  For the six months ending December 31, 1940,

Ehe University of Kentucky received from such dividend the sum of
64,25,

The report was ordered noted in the minutes,



‘9, Settlement with College Catering Company.

The President presented the report of the Committee of the Board
of Trustees relative to settlement for cafeteria equipment with the
College Cgtering Company;

choft of Commlttee:

On December 19, 1840, Lee Kirkpatrick and K. P, Hobson,
a commlittee authorized by the Board of Trustecs %o settle
the indebtedness of the University of Kentucky to the Collere
Catering Company under the lease dated Harch 1, 1938, met
with President Cooper and E.B, Farris to consider thils settle-
ment, The Board had aporoved an item of £25,343,15 for
e quipment and furnishlngs up to September 50, 1238, and the
College Catering Company had iresented to the Board its
statements for additional equipment and furnishings since
that time amounting to $6,577.24, This statement was care-
fully analyzed and checked by lir. Farris and there is attached
hereto a letter from him, showing that the proper amount of
such additional equivment and furnishings is $5,107,50,
There 1s also attached an itemized statement, showlng every
1tem of equipment and furnishings properly allowable since
September 30, 1938, which statement hias been approved for
settlement and payment by the committee,

In accordance with the order of the Board of Trustees,
the committee now guthorizes the President to make the
settlement with the College Datering Company on the basis
of the payment of $23,380,21, which represents the proper
amount of capltul account for equipment and furnishings at
$30,450465 less depreclation of $7,120,44, making a net
amount due the College Catering Company of 23,330,221,

&e Source of Funds

It 1s recommended that funds recuired under the cone
tract of lease with the College Catering Company be secured
from the ollowing resources of the University of Kentucky:

From sundry balances developed in con-
nection with the General Fund, various
accourlts L] [ ] L] L ] [ [ [ ) L] [ ] L] L ] L L] L] [ ) L] L] 313’330. 21

advances from the University of Kentucky
Student Union account & « ¢« ¢ ¢« o ¢« o « » « 5,000.00

advances from the University of Kentucky
Kernel &ccount [ ] [ ) { ] [ ] [ ] a L ] L ] L] [ ] L ] L] L] [ ] ® 5'000.00.



It is recommended in connection with the advances from
the Student Union account and the Kentucky Xernel account
that, as a policy, they be regarded as advances from funds
which were nreviously allocated for specific purposes by
the University of Kentucky,

The unallocated balances remaining at the close of the
fiscal year will be devoted to the restoration of the funds
in the accounts above stated, with the exception of the
General Fund resources,

It is further recommended that in the operation of the
University Commons there will be set up an item for refund-
ing advances if needed, This amount shall be based upon
the business volume, and monthly there shall be an alloca-
tion of the amount thus provided to the retirement of such
part of the funds as may rmaln unrestored,

be Committee in Charge

The committee scting for the Board of Trustees approved the ap-
pointment of Dean Sarah G. Blanding, Dr, Statie Erikson and Mr, James
W, Martin as a committee on the University Commons, This committee
has authority to direct, to advise, to provide for the necessary set-
up in the conduct of the University Commons and to recommend a man-
ager for such and such other duties as properly belong to said com-
mittee,

Ce Appointment of Manager

The committee of the Board of Trustees approved the transfer of
Miss Alberta Limbach to the managershlp of the University Commons %o
be effective January 1, 1941,

de Accounting

The Business Agent shall set up an account, designated "Student
Union Commons," All monles received by the Commons 1ncludinv the
Grill shall be deposited to that account by the manager of the Come
mons, Deposits shall be made dally, subject to change by orders
of the Commons Committee approved by the President of the Unlversity,
The Business Agent shall honor requisitions on that account approved
by the Commons Committee or the Manager of the Commons,

On motlon, seconded and carried, thec recommendations and reports
were ordered copled in the minutes, and cach of them was approved and
concurred in by the Executive Committee,



11,

10, Report on Union Commons Operation,

President Cooper stated thoat the Union Commons began opcration
on the sixth day of January, 1540, He sald that favorablec comment
has been made by students and faculty as to the plan of managenent,
the method of running the Cafeteria and the character of the service
and the food, He s:1d further that the pricec of food has been re-
duced; that patronage has increcased over the last report made by
the College Catering Company, and that a financial statement renderecd
to him by the manager shows income in excess of expense,

11, Out-of-State Travel Expense,

Reference is made to Section 7, Minutes of the Board of Trus-—
tees, of the December 1240 meeting relative to the question raised
by State Officials regarding out-of-state travel expense, The
President reported that he had received from Mr, Peterson, Director
of Accounts and Control, a statement of items of travel expense of
members of the University staff, contested in a sult filed by the
State against officials of the Finance Department of the State,

Mr, Peterson requested that a statement be mgde by each person justi-
fying the necessity of each trip zand establishing the fact that 1t
was mgde on officlal business, The President stated that he is
taking steps to get the information to Mr, Pcterson as soon as pos-
sible,

Attendance by members of the University of Kentucky staff at
neetings of conventions or asspciations snd attendance at functions
held at other educational institutions whether within or without
the State was discussed, It was the consensus of opinlon that
attendance at such meetings when recomricnded by the President of the
University of Kentucky may be looked uvon by the Board of Trustees
or its Executive Committee as a necessary partd the business and
operation of the University of Kentucky,

124 Judgment, Sour Mash Magazinc Company vs Bill Costel et al,

Reference 1s made to Sec, 9, minutes of the Board of Trustees,
December 10, 1940, for statement of claim of Jawes Shropshire, U,
James Park not being present at this meeting of the Executive Com-
mittee, 1t was ordered that the clalnm be referred to him for report
at the next meeting of the Executive Committee,

134 Buecll Armory Additions,

President Cooper presented following statement by Dean Graham:



12

Under date of Deguiiber 9, 1240, I zddressed you
concerning sore inprovencnts and additions to the »Hircse
cnt arnory and gave you threce bluoprints showing; thosoe

In accord with yqur subscquent reauect, e have
investigzated this matter and find that final approval
1 vested in the Conmender of this Corps area and thatb
the inctitution is expectied ©To pay 25% of the costse T
nay add that under these conditions (the University wnaying
onecefourth of the cout) this »roject will be an»nroved by
the War Departnent and executed under W,P.a. reculatlons
and vith W,P,a, labor,

(Sipned) Junec H, Grahan
Deun

The President ct.oted that no funds will be availadble for sugh
construction this fiscal ycur, and that 1t nov appears that'thc ine-
cori: for next fiscal year will not be nore then suff;o%ent Eo*meot
actual nceds of thv University, Chizirnan Stell statcg thag bé?
building is badly nceded Tor tralning stu@ogts in ni}iuary Gactics
under nreccent nceds for cuch trolning, and Shat thg funds ni;ht e
obtaincd by aking o lown, Procsident Cooper questloned igcroasing
the indobitodness of the University. Thie aucestion vras continued for
further citudy of the President,

14, Wenner-Gren Lgboratory, Report of Progress,

Report of progress on the Wenner-Gren Aeronautical Research
Laboratory was presented by President Cooper, as followg:

January 16, 1941

President Thomas P, Cooper
University of Kentucky

My dear President Cooper:

I am writing this letter, as agent of the Viking Founda-
tion for the construction and equipping of the Wenner-Gren
Aeronautical Research Laboratory, requesting your desires
in respect to the following situation:

Last June, during the early discussions of this gift
to the Unlversity and the site for it, the University underw
took to furnish the necessary heating facilities to the
building proper, We estimated the cost of the steanm and
condensate return lines to the site opposite the Central
Heating Plant at $600 and a similar purpose cost to the site
back of the Fire Station on Limestone Street at $7,000,
Later the present site onRose Street was apuroved,



During the progress of construction and in order
to anticlpate rainy and cold weather, to furnish heat %o
the building during the installation of the equipnent and
to make a well coordinated heuting systen, I lnstructed
the heating contractor to install the necessary under-
ground pipe lines, etc,, using the same material and con-
struction specifications standard throushout the campus
underground heating system and thus saved a delay of ap-
proxinately two nmonths in the use of the Laboratory,

The actual cost of labor and naterials, elinminating -
any contractor's or other profit, is $1,537,97, which sun
has been pald to the contractor Trom the Viking fund,
along with the payments for the heating and plumbing work
within the bullding proper, I nay add here that the
aforenentioned sum is only 10% of the total payments for
this character of work within the Laboratory,

I can report also that I have received and have allo-
cated or expended the sun of $150,000 a5 agent for the
Viking Foundation and that the kKawen Motor Corporation has
expended an additional 315,000 to date upon the Wenner-
Gren Lavoratory, I believe that I can say with full as-
surance that the Wenner-Gren Laboratory will be in opera-
tion by February 1 and will be engaged on at least two
research problems by the Air Corps, U,.S.A., during the
nonth of February, Also that senior mechanical engineer-
ing students will receive instructions therein on the
"aviation power unit" during the coming semester.

(Signed) Jumes H. Graham,Dean
15, N, Y.4A, Bullding Project--Robinson Station,

A National Youth Adninistration nroject at Robinson Station
was approved as recommended by President Cooper at the Decenber
1940 neeting of the Board of Trustees, Aprticle 22, minutes of sgaild
neeting, President Cooper stated that the project had been
changed in the following manner:

1, To provide for the contribution on the part of the
University for timber for lumber and shingles,

2e Reserve the use of the bullding by the NYA as long as
1t or 1ts sucocessor desires for NYA purposes,

3¢ Have the University certify as follows:

"This is to certify that the University of
Kentucky is financially unable to nake any further
contribution fron the funds allotted the University
by the State of Kentucky than shown in the project
application submitted herewith for the construction
of the reslident project by the NYA at Clenients Ford,
Breathitt County,"



}.J
N

He specificnlly requested instructions oy the Executive Conmltitee
as to Item No, 2,

On notion, seconded and carried, the President was authorized
to execute the contract »rovided Item No, 2 1s changed to read:
"Reserve the use of the bullding by NYa as long as it or its suce
cessor desires for NY.a purposes."

16, Pardee-~Howe Claim - Robinson Station,

Upon his re-uest, permission was glven Hubert T, Willis of the
law firn of Crawford, Middleton, Iilner and Seelbach, Louilsville,
Ky., attorneys representing those purporting to have claims in the
Pardee~Howe controversy over approxingtely 80 acres in Robinson Sta-
tlon forest, to appear before the Executive Committee and present
his clientsi glde of the controversy, assistant Attorney General
J, W, Jones appeared as le:al counsel for the Unilversity, a state-
ment of law ana facts was presented by each attorncy and the natter
was Glscussed at length,

No getion was taken, CGeneral Jones and Robert P, Hobson being
authorized to confer with Attorney Willis as to legal steps to settle
the controversy,

17, Appointments and Cther Staff Changes,

President Coover nresented staff apvpointments and other changes
requested by deans and heads of departments, and, on his recommenda-
tion, by motion and second, the followilng were approved and record
ordered made in the minutes:

Appointments

Miss Eugenla Johnson, statisticlan, Department of Farm Economlcs
Experiment Station, at the rate of $95 a month, effective as soon
as she can report for duty, Salary payable from grant of General
Education Board,

Private Jesse L, Wofford, DEML (ROTC), Infantry, assigned to
duty with the ROTC here, beginning January 4, 1241, at $100 annually,
the amount allowed other enlisted men, He will be appolnted a
Sergeant upon Sergeant Short's retirement about February 1, 1941,

Temporary appolntment of Henrietta Moore as departmental secre-
tary in the Department of Political Scilence, effective January 9,
1941: salary $59 for the remainder of January, 1941, and $80400
a month for the succeeding five months,



Reappolntments

Lawrence Oliver, student gssistant for second semester 1940w
1941, at $40 a month for five months, in the Department of Zoolory.

W, L, Smith, student assistant for sccond semester, 1940-41,
at $20 o month for five months, in the Department of Zoologye.

Leaves of .bsence

Professor W, a., Tolman, College of Commerce, granted sabbatical
leave on half pay for the academic year 1941-42, from September 1,
1941, to August 31, 1942, He will do work at University of Chicago
toward the doctor's degree,

associate Professor J.D,Williams of the University School, to
g8 tudy the teacher educatlion program in Florida for the american
Council on Education, from Junuary 6, 1941, to February 21, 1941,
The Commission is to pay Professor Williams! szlary while he is
away.

assoclate Professor Frances Sceds, Department of Home Economics,
for the period January 1, 1941, through June 30, 1941, for trcatment
at the Julius Marks Sgnitorium,

¥On recommendation of President Cooper, Wayland Rhoads, holding
the positlon of Field dgent in animal Husbandry, who has been called
to military duty beginning December 30, 1940, he being a member of
the Officers! Reserve Corps, was granted a leave of absence in ac-
cordance with the action of the Board of Trustees at its meeting of
September 17, 1940, The Resolutlon passed at that meeting appears
in the Minutes of the meeting on page 28, section 24, which is re-
ferred to as g part of this Resolution,

Change

Presldent Cooper referred to the action of the Board of Trusteec
at the December 1940 meeting 1rn passing a resolution to increase his
salary for second half of the flscal year to the amount set up in
the budget for 194041, He 8ald he appreclated very much the spirit
of the Board members in regard to increase in his salary, but that
he believes the financlal status of the University of Kentucky such
a8 to make it undesirable on his part to accept the increase in
salary, He requested that the pction of the Board of Trustees be
rescinded, The members of the Executive Committee expressed appre-
clatlon of his feelings in the matter and consented to his request,
Thereupon, on motion seconded and carried, the resolution passed by

the Board of Trustees at 1ts December meeting, 1940, which reads
as Tfollowss



16

"The Acting President of the University shall reccive
the salary set up in the budget for the President beginning
January 1, 1941, and continuing as long as he is actling
Precident,"

was rescinded and annulled,

Transfer

County agent Wilmot Carter of Whitley County to the position
of County agent of Woodford County, effective Junuary 1, 1941, at
the following salary: Extension Funds $1500,00, County $900,00,
total $2400,00,

Resignations

Assistant County agent W, Howurd Hardin of llason County, effec-
tive December 15, 1940,

County agent Reuben Morgan of Leslie County, effective February
15, 1941,

Miss Carolyn Sigler, departmental sceretary, Department of Polit-
ical Science, effective December 31, 1940,

lrsy, Edna Earl Cobb, clerk in the 4-H Club Office, Extcnsion
Divislon, terminated at the close of business December 31, 1940,

Dr, Henry H, Hill, Lecturer in LEducation, ecffeetive December
31, 1940,

18, alumni Day,

teneral Lee ideClaln, the newly clceted secretury of the alumni
#gsoclastlon, was cordially received during the meeting, extending
greeting to the members of the Committee and the President,

Later Mr, Hobson suggested that the University should have an
"Alumni Daoy", that 1s, a day to be observed wherever University grad-
uates may be located, President Cooper was .sked to present this
suggestion to the alumnl Associution for consideration,

19, Trustees Day,

President Cooper sald that he believed o day should be sget
aside as Trustees Day, the object being that the nembers of the Board
may be better informed as to the work being done at the University



and be shovn
concurred in
41, ‘Tucsday,
are asked to
a.,n, on that
of the¢ Beoard

17

1ts pyogress in buildings and cculpment, The 1idec was
by the nmcmters of the Committee, and for the year 1840~
4pril 1, 1941, was named, The members of the Board
assenble at the President!s office promptly at 2330
date, This being the date of the regular april necting
of Trusteecs, the business will be dispatched and the

rest of the day will be spent in visiting departnments and buildings.

20e Luncheon,

& dclizhtful lunch was served at the noon hour by the Union

Commons,

after all business was transacted, the mcetling was adjourned,

D, H., Peak
Secretary, Board of Trustees



